
Callfomiu Horse Racing Board 

Complaiol_ and N_ol\cc to-Appear 1010 Hurley Way,.Suite-300 
CHRB·M (REV. !1103) Sncmmcma, CA 9:582_:5 

COMPLAINT 
CASE NUMBER: Hi0M089 

The CHRB hereby files a complaint against MlKE MUD ARIS for violation of CHRB Rule 1843(A)(D), 

1843,l(A), 1887. The person named in this complaint holds a license as a TRAINER, license number 255448. 

The ollense alleged occurred on or ahout AUGUST uTn, 2016 and 

is as follows: 

ON AUGUST 11
12T , 2016 TUE UORSE "SHAKEITUPBETTY" TRAINED BY MIKE 

MUDARIS FINISHED 5TH IN THE 4TH RACE AT DEL MAR RACE TRACK. l'OST 
RACE SAMl'LI!; # DM13181 WAS ANALYZED BY U.C. DAVIS LAHORATORY AND 
WAS J\'OUND. TO CONTAIN THE CLASS 3 DRUG "SILDENAFIL" (5.2 NG/ML IN 
BLOOD AND 14 NG/ML IN URINE). 

Pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 19420, 19440, and CHRB Rules, the stewards are empowered 
to impnse penalties for violation ofany prnvision of the CHRB Rules. Such penalties may consist of suspension 
of uny license, fines, and exclusion from all racing enclosures under ihe jlll'isdicti.011 ofthc Board or by any 
comblnati,m of these penalties. 

Date :OCTOBER 181', 2016 Complrunant :CHRB 

NOTICE TO APPEAR 

To 'MIKE MUDARIS you are hereby notified tn appear before the Boa:rd ofStewards at the below listed 
location, date, and time. 

ILocation: IDate: ITimE:: 

You are entitled to reasonable notice ofdie hearing and reasonable time to prepare for the hearing. If you need additional time to 
prepare for the bearing, you must contact the Board of Stewards within 72 hours of receipt of this notice. All requests for a continuance 
must be in writing. You should be prepared to justify your request for additional time. Granting or denial of a request for additional time 
is within the sound discretfon of the stewards. The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the GOVERNCNG PROCEDURES 
f'OR HEARING BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS, a copy of which is attached to this Complaint and Notice to Appear. 

Date 
NOVEMBER 26, 2016 


